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T0CKS OF i)AIRY AND POUATRY I'RODUCTS - FEBRUARY 1, 1952 

CIAtiiEhY BUTfER 

At the opening of business on February 1, 1952 the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 35,712,000 lb. Cold Storage warehouses had in 
store 25,741,000 lb. while dairy factories held 9,521,000 lb. Butter in transit 
amounted to 450,000 lb. The suiwiary total was higher than last year by 10.1 million 
pounds. The five year average of February 1 st.ocks is 32,621,00C lb. The January 
1952 'out-of-storage" moveiient was .1 million pounds as compared with a similar 
movement of 13.6 million pounds last year. 

CHEESE 
-- 	The total stocks of cheese were 31,119,000 lb., consisting of 
2,538,000 lb. Canadian, 2,391,000 lb. imported and 190,000 lb. in transit. The 
summary total was higher than last year by 4.2 million pounds and showed a net "out-
of storage" movement of 2.9 million pounds for January 1952. 

CONCEN 	iILK FRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted 
to 22,988,000 lb. which was an increase of 13.9 million pounds over last year. The 
apparent net "out-of-storage" riovement of evaporated whole milk for January 1952 was 
12.1 million pounds. £he chief by-product skinmilik powder amounted to 7,396,000 lb. 
an increase of 4.9 million pounds over last year and a decrease of 427 thousand 
pounds from last month. Ice cream stocks amounted to 639,000 gallons as compared 
with 60,000 gallons on February 1, 1951. Stocks of frozen crtanL amounted to 
1,078,000 lb. on February 1, 1952. 

EGGS 
The Februaiy 1, 1952 report shows 75,000 cases of cold storage eggs, 

72,000 cases of fresh eggs and 2,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. Frozen eggs 
totalled 0,013,000 lb. being 633 thousand pounds lower than the 1901 figure. The 
net "into-storage" iaovennt for January 1952 was 1.0 million pounds as compared with 
an opposite movement of 1.2 million pours during January 1951. 

DRj3SED POULTRY 

lie summery total of poultry stocks on February 1, 1952 was higher 
than last yoor by 16.4 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movennt of 3 thousand 
pounds is shn for the mouth of January 1952. Chickens in stock amounted to 
14,C30,000 lb., fowl to 9,811,000 lb. and turkeys 5,983,000 lb., not including 
estiirtes. There were 25,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit and imports amounted 
to 76,000 lb. on Februury 1, 1952. 



2 . 
	 STOCKS OF BUTTER 

In oold storages and dairy factories in Canada - February 1, 1952 

February 1, 152 	January 1, 1 1 52 	February 1, 
Pre1irinary 	Revised 	1951 

- thousand pounds - 

CMLADA TOTAL 35.712 44,820 25,643 
IN COLD STORPGS 25,741 32,198 17,847 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 9,521 12,157 7,411 
IN TRANSIT 450 465 385 

1rince Edward Island TOTAL 322 465 179 
in Cold 3toraes 145 222 119 
In Dairy Factories 177 243 60 

Nova 3cotia TOTAL 671 384 233 
In Cold Storages 470 186 116 
In Dairy Factories 201 198 117 

New Brunswick TOTAL 1,133 842 323 
In Cold Storages 843 317 167 
In Dairy Factories 290 525 156 

uebec TOTAL 14,091 17,469 6,033 
In Cold Storages 11,940 14,528 4,677 
In Dairy Factories 2,151 2,941 1,361 

Ontario TOTAL 7,991 10,294 5,051 
In Cold Storages 5,248 6,722 2,753 
In Dairy Factories 2,743 3,572 2,298 

ianitoba TOTAL 3,865 5,262 6,015 
In Cold Storages 2,818 4,246 5,450 
In Dairy Factories 1, 04 7 1,016 565 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 1,818 2,829 2,495 
In Cold Storages 272 674 751 
In Dairy Factrric 1,546 2,155 1,744 

Alberta TOTAL 1,937 2,827 3,948 
In Cold Storages 960 1,619 3,085 
In Dairy Factories 957 1,208 863 

British Columbia TOTAL 3,434 3,983 - 976 
In Cold Storages 3,025 3,684 729 
In Duir; Factories 409 299 247 

5 year average 1UJ47_Dl 
	

32,621 

DAIRY BUiR 	lb. 	- 	- 	661 
/IY BUTTER 	lb. 	85,122 	156,000 	62,000 
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3 . 

in cold st'ages and dairy factorieo in Canada - iebruary 1 ,  1952 

February 1, 1952 	January 1, 1952 	February 1, 
Freliniinary 	hevised 	 1951 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 TOTAL 	31 2 119 	 34,027 
Ih >JLD 3TOhAGES 	 2503 	 31 9 713 
IN DAiRY FAC2ORIES 	 1426 	 2,048 
iN I'RANSIT 	 190 	 266 

i-rince Edward Island 
In Cold Jtorages 
in Dairy Eactories 

1ova Scotia 
In Jold Storages 

New Brunswick 
iii Cold SLorages 
In £)airy Factories 

uebec 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

Ontario 
In Cold 3tages 
In Dairy Factories 

	

125 
	

186 

	

125 
	

186 

	

113 
	

126 
126 

	

204 
	

183 

	

172 
	 13 

	

32 
	

30 

	

13 292 
	 14,373 

	

13 9 246 
	 14,229 

	

46 
	

146 

	

13,452 
	

14,477 

	

12,744 
	

13,44? 

	

708 
	

1 030 

26.963 
25,464 

1,347 
152 

38 
33 

5 

73 
73 

205 
111 

94 

13,956 
13,788 

168 

9 15 
9 201 

714 

20 ru 

i'o 2AL 

LUTAL 

TO2AL 

TOTAL 

roT i. 

TOTAL 

Ianitoba 
in Cold 1 torages 
in Dairy Factories 

Saskat che wan 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

Alberta 	 TOTAL 
in Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

887 
871 

16 

371 
241 
130 

1,776 
1 2 440 

336 

1,139 
1,116 

23 

388 
203 
185 

2,130 
1,73]. 

399 

670 
662 

8 

270 
100 
170 

1.141 
977 
164 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 719 759 543 
In Cold Storages 686 710 519 
in Dairy Factories 33 49 24 

II'ii-OFtTD ChZ1SE 
(Included in aoove i'igurea) 2,391 2,143 1,287 

/ Less than ttiree firis reporting this item., rue figures tLerefore cannot be shown 
separately out are inc1ed with dairy factories 



4. 	 STOCKS OF iCE CREAM PJJD FROZEN CRAii IF •OLD SfORA&ES 
AID DAIRY FAOTORIS IN CPIJADA - FEB. 1, 1952 

STOCKS OF ICE CREW1 	 February 1, 1952 January 1, 1952 February 1, 

(or mix equivalent) 	 Preliminary 	Revised 	1951 

- thousand gallons - 
C ANADA 639 	 652 	 608 

P.E.I. 3 3 2 
E.S. 40 39 31 
N.B. 4 6 10 

uebec 131 135 124 
Ontario 251 269 269 
Manitoba 69 50 36 
Saskatchewan 32 34 42 
Alberta 48 44 38 
British Colunibia 61 72 56 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREA 
(in pounds of cream) 

thousand pounds 

uebec 602 791 546 

Ontario 474 617 359 

Other Provinces 2 1 1 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 1,078 1,409 906 
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ALU UAI'I' :kCTOhL23 Ii CAI.AUA OdNEi) AND }LD BY/Oh 'OR MAI'UFCftREh3 FEB. 1, 1952 

cu,:i I'itive ficures, fur L 	t y€ r id 1rt 	urt 

rux 	.Januury i, 
rrejimirAary 	hevised 	1951 

- thousand pounds - 
30NCiNrRkrD WHOLS MiLK 

983 
492 
491 

9,039 

1,917 
1,856 

61 

Condensed lJhole Milk 	 1396 	1,587 
Condensed hole Milk (case) 	1,177 	1,250 
Condensed Whole Milk (bulk) 	219 	337 

ivaporated Ythole Milk 	 22,988 	35,086 	!/ 

•Thole Milk Fwder 	 2,870 	4,315 
Spray ITocesu 	 2589 	3,969 
huller Frocess 	 281 	/ 	346 

ooIoENmArD MiLK BY-PhODU2S 

Skim Milk 
Jkiri ilk: 	Condensed 

va porated 

Jkiminilk Powder 

Hwaan Food: 
Spray Process 
hoiler Process in Bags 
holler Process in Bbls. 

A1:iu Fud 

i3utterr.iilk Powder 
Case in 
They Powder 

	

1,854 	2,574 

263 / 	372 

	

1,591 	2,202 

	

7.396 	7,823 

ME 
109 
800 

2,454 

3,228 	/ 3,338 1,642 
236 335 103 

3,728 	/ 3,909 679 
204 241 30 

1,043 	/ 1,096 374 
1,702 	,' 1,772 59 

769 1,215 1,604 

/ There were also on hand 8,554,000 lb. of Evaporated dhole Milk in the hands of 
VLa1eseier, but not i!clted here. 
timates included in these figuros aro as follows: .'Jh10 Milk lowder: Spray 

iocess 80,000 lb., Roller Prcess 20,000 lb. Condensed Skimniilk 10,000 lb. 
3kininiilk F0der: Spray irocess 4o,00 lb., holler iroces; in bbls. 260,00 lb. 
u,n:.i1k 1o'.der 15 .000 lb. Casein 10,0X0 lb. 



6.. 	EGGS IN COLD STORAGES AND DAIRY FACTORIES 114 CANADA - FEBRUARY 1, 1952 

With comparative figures for last year and for last month 

COLD STORAGE 	FRESH 

	

Feb. 1, Jan. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	Jan. 1, 	Feb. 1, 
1952 	1952 	1551 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

ire1iminary Revised 	Preliminary Revised 
- thousand cases - 	- thousand cases - 

CMADA 75 8 47 72 58 4__ 
Maritimes - - 1 2 2 
uebec - - 6 9 5 

Ontario 26 17 25 21 20 
Manitoba 13 12 U 6 
Saskatchewan 3 V 4 6 4 4 

Alberta 10 3 11 9 8 7 
British Columbia 8 1 2 6 3 4 

FROZEN EGGS (000 lb.) 

February 1, 1952 	Jan. 1, 	Feb. 1, 
kreliminary 	1952 	1951 

kevised 

HOlE 	YOLK 	iIfS 	TOTAL 	TOTAL 	TOTAL 

CANADA 3.767 532 714 5,013 4,005 5,646 
Maritimes 181 2 34 217 185 157 
uebec 1,254 289 248 1,791 1,226 1,466 

Ontario 1,047 141 219 1,407 735 1,932 
tanitoba 570 14 108 692 1,029 1,116 
Saskatchewan 94 10 2 106 96 231 
Alberta 386 10 31 427 476 466 
British Columbia 175 56 32 263 258 278 

February 1, 1952 Jan. 1, 	1952 Feb. 	1, 
EGG SURY ±-reliminary kevised 1551 

- thousand cases - 

Shell Eggs 147 66 95 
In Transit (page 13) 2 6 5 
Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 130 104 147 

TOTAL 279 176 247 

/ These figures include estimates of 6,000 cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 7,000 cases 
Fresh Eggs and Frozen Eggs, Whole, 60,000 lb. Yolk 10,000 lb. and Vhites 40,000 
lb. for firms failing to report on time. £i.ese estimates are not included in data 
of the individai provinces. 
Less than thre firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
epaiute1y but are included in Total. 



SrOCIS OF DAIRY AND POULIRY PRODUCTS IN 9 CITES 	7. 

FEBRUARY 1, 1952 

with comparative figures for last year and revised totals for last month 

BUPI'ER 	CEEESE / 	- EGGS - (OOC caos) 
Creamer (000 lb. ) 	Cheddar (000 lb. ) 	Cold Storage 	Fresh 
Feb. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	Zcb. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	Feb. 1, 
1952 	l9bL 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1952 

uebec 2,063 771 170 129 - - 2 
Montreal 9,734 4,073 13,060 13,656 - - 4 
Toronto 4,158 1 1 739 1,911 2,038 - - ii 
Winnipeg 3,180 5,690 874 663 13 11 
Regina 222 500 91 61 1 1 
Suskatoon 403 319 67 108 - 2 2 
Edmonton 971 2,508 770 430 8 9 4 
Calgary 413 721 714 553 2 2 4 
Vancouver 	/ 3,040 699 613 454 8 2 5 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 24,184 	17,020 	18,270 	18,092 	39 	29 	44 
Jan. 1, 1952 
(revised) 	30,257 	19,799 	6 	35 

FhOZEN EGGS 	 FE13RUJRY 1, 1952 	 Feb. 1, 
(000 lb..) 	WHOLE 	YOLK 	NHIIES 	TOTAL 	1951 

TOTAL 

uebec 395 28 16 439 91 
1ontrea1 798 261 227 1,286 1,131 
Toronto 655 89 177 921 1,129 
Vinn1peg 570 14 108 692 1,109 
Regina 29 ( ( ( 82 
Saskatoon 28 ( ( ( 25 
Edmonton 248 4 14 266 405 
Calgary 70 6 17 93 61 
Vancouver 	/ 164 56 27 247 266 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 	2,957 	459 	587 	4,003 	4,299 

Jan. 1, 1952 
(revised) 	2,406 	382 	- 	533 	3,321 

Note; Of the preliminary total for Canada at February 1, 1952 the above cities' 
stocks were: 

Creamery Butter 68.6 % Cheese 64.0 % Shell Eggs 56.5 % Frozen Eggs 79.9 fo 
)/ Im;orted cheese on hand totalled 2,013,000 lb. on February 1, 1952, 2,136,000 lb. 

on January 1, 1952 and 1,268,0CC lb. on February 1, 1951. 
1ss than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in Total. 

/ Including New .Vestminster. 



P. 	 DRESSED POULI'RY_ 

ST3CKS IN COLD STORAGS, KILLING 1-;L4NPS 

jijth Comparative Figures 

	

Februaxy 1, 	Jan. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	February 1, 	Jan. 1, 	Feb. 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Preliminary Revised 	 Preliminary Revised 
- thousand pounds - 	 - thousand pounds - 

	

1'OTAL 	 BROILERS 

CANADA 	 34,478 j/ 	34,403 	18,008 	719 	674 	257 

Laritines 2,256 2,303 928 5 13 5 
uebec 5,348 6,121 3,857 197 324 124 

Ontario 10,241 10,878 6,251 336 156 66 
lanitoba 8,278 7,774 3,341 95 97 35 
Saskatchewan 2,157 2,465 832 4 5 - 

Alberta 2,001 3,134 1,764 26 22 9 
British Columbia 1,332 1,728 1,035 56 57 18 

CHICicENS 	 FOL 

CAIADA 	 14,030 	14,924 	6,897 	9,811 	11,072 	5,049 

Maritlmes 1,225 1,248 416 655 653 308 
ueoc 2,857 3,242 1,883 883 972 458 

Ontario 5,094 5,451 2,551 3,735 4,319 2,635 
Manitoba 2 ) 887 2,506 1,230 2,793 2,866 694 
Saskatchewan 1,063 1,252 209 564 605 162 
Alberta 608 862 452 667 989 622 
British Columbia 296 363 156 514 668 170 

]UQKS GSE 

CMUDA 245 308 162 193 243 197 

Maritiis 16 21 5 32 26 8 
uebec 61 81 54 5 10 34 

Ontario 74 97 54 35 49 18 
Manitoba 63 68 28 80 101 74 
3askatchewan 2 4 3 3 8 6 
Alberta 12 16 10 22 28 37 
British Columbia 17 21 8 16 21 20 



FEBRUA1Y 1, 1952 
	

9. 

AND DAIRY FAFORIES iN CANADA 

for last year and last month 

February 1, 	Jan. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	February 1, Jan. 1, Feb., 1, 

	

1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 
Preliminary Revised 	Preliminary Revised 

- thousaad pouzs - 	- thousand pounds - 

	

TU1KEYS 
	

ULCLAS3ll'ID 

C Al'. ADA 
	

5,983 	6,504 	5,006 	632 	678 	440 

Maritimes 294 306 ibi 29 36 5 
,uebec 1,322 1,464 1,277 23 28 27 
Ontario 869 679 825 98 127 102 
Manitoba 2,045 1,815 1,100 315 321 180 
Saskatchewan 378 450 334 143 141 118 
Alberta 663 1 0 213 631 3 4 3 
&itish Columbia 412 577 658 21 21 5 

P0UiTRY SUMMARY 

Feuruary 1, 	1952 	January 1, 	1952 February 	1, 

	

Preliminary 	Revised 	1951 

- thousand psunds - 

Canadian (as above) 	34,478 	/ 	34,403 	18,008 
Imported 	 76 	79 	99 
IN ThANSIT (page 13) 	25 	100 	50 

TOTAL 	 34,579 	34,582 	18,157 

/ These figures include an estimate of 2,865,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific Provinces. 



10. 	 32OCKJ OF L)liEG3EU i'uUUhY 1I 1INE 

Jith Comparative figures for last year and 

February 1, 	February 1, 	February 1, 	February 1, 
1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 

1re1ininary 	Preliminary 
- tLosand pounds - 	- thousand pound3 - 

BROILR3 

625 473 4 

iontrea1 4,261 3,056 176 44 

loronto 5,962 4,134 192 41 

4innipeg 8,276 3,334 95 35 

Regina & Saskatoon 1,031 334 4 - 

Edmonton 1,203 1,146 11 3 

Ca1gary 703 586 14 6 

Vancouver j/ 1.076 858 48 18 

LUTAL 9 	Iris 24,737 / 	13,921 542 
January 1, 	19b2 	(ivised) 24504 420 

CHIC1NS F0'IL 

,uebec 373 254 78 32 

Montreal 2 0 185 1,480 760 397 

Toronto 2,161 1,637 2,900 1,853 

1ru1[e 2,887 1,225 2,791 692 

hi:iu & 3isk'tan 495 68 287 55 

Edmonton 424 267 358 454 

Calgary 	165 	179 	296 	162 

Vancouver / 	279 	117 	483 	134 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 	8,967 	5,227 	7,953 	3,779 
J3nuary 1, 1952 (revised) 	9.285 	8.610 
/ Including New iiestminster. 

/ This total includes an estimate of 1,600,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not inc1ted in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 



CITIES OF CANJDA FhUY 1, 1952 	 11. 

coiparative tatals for last month 

February 1, 	February 1, 	February 1, 	February 1, 
1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 

Frail mi nary 	l'reliminary 
- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

DUCKS 	 GSE 

uebec 3 4 - - 

Montreal 56 49 5 34 

Toronto 57 41 25 3 

lnnipeg 63 28 80 74 

Regina & Saskatoon 1 1 2 2 

Edmonton 1 6 15 24 

Calgary 10 4 6 12 

Vancouver 	/ 14 7 15 12 

TOTA.L 9 CITLS 205 140 148 161 
January 1,192 (revised) 261 186 

UNCLASSIFIED 

uebec 164 179 7 - 

Iionrea1 1,063 1,037 14 

Toronto 551 494 76 65 

lnnipeg 2,045 1,100 315 180 

Regina & Saskatoon 101 90 143 118 

Edmonton 393 391 1 1 

Calgary 210 221 2 2 

Vancouver 	/ 216 566 21 4 

TOTAL 9 CITIS 4,743 4,078 579 385 
January 1, 	1952 (revised) 5,170 572 
/ Including New 1estiiiinster. 

/ Less than three firms reortirg this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are iric1ed in Unc1assified." 



CARLOADS 

BUTTER, C!EESE, EGGS AND 

reported by 

with comparative figures 

February 1, 1952 January 1, 1952 February 1, 1951 
Pre lixni nary 

IN TRANSIT 	 BUTTER 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA 	 450 	465 	385 

uebec - 80 35 
Ontario 335 245 105 
Manitoba 35 35 70 
Saskatchewan 45 35 35 
Alberta 35 70 70 
British Columbia - - 70 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 - 	35 	35 
Toronto 	 - 	35 	- 

IN TRANSIT 	 CHEESE 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA 	 190 	266 	152 

Maritime Provinces 	38 	- 	- 
Ontario 	 - 	 114 
Manitoba 	 - 	190 	- 
Alberta 	 76 	38 	- 
British Columbia 	76 	38 	38 

At .}?rincipal Railway Terminals / 

1innipeg 	 - 	76 	- 
Vancouver 	 38 	38 	- 

jj Figures for "Terminals" included with "In Transit." 



FI&BRUARY 1, 1952 
	

13. 

.FUUU'hY lb ITRA13IT Th CUA 

Railway 1300ruparlies 

for last year and last month 

February 1, 1952 January 1, 1952 February 1, 1951 
i-reliminary 

lb riw4srr 	 EGGS 

cases cases cases 
CANADA 1,800 6,000 5,400 

uebc - 1,200 1,800 
Ontario - 2 ,400 3,000 
Saskatchewan 600 - - 
Alberta 600 600 - 
British Columbia 600 1,800 600 

At 1r1ncipa1 Railway Lerminals ,/ 

iontrea1 	 - 	- 	600 

m i'iAi'.3Ir  

- thousand pounds - 
ADA 	 25 	100 	50 

.uebec 	 - 	25 	- 
Onc.ario 	 25 	25 	- 
3askatchewan 	 - 	- 	bO 
Alberta 	 - 	25 	- 
rritish Columbia 	- 	25 	- 

At krincipal 1ai1way 2rrnina1s jj 

Vancouver 	 - 25 - 

/ Figures for "Terminals' inclined with "It 	i1ransit. 

Average net weights per carloads Butter Cheese Eggs Pou1ty 
lb. lb. cases lb. 

Domestic 35,000 38 1 000 600 25000 
Zxport 44,800 38,000 600 25,000 

rhese average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller P004?. 
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